9. EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

NOTES: ® Parts marked by “NSP” are generally unavailable because they are not in our Master Spare Parts List.
® The /\ mark found on some component parts indicates the importance of the safety factor of the part.
Therefore, when replacing, be sure to use parts of identical designation.
® Screws adjacent to Y mark on product are used for disassembly.
® For the applying amount of lubricants or glue, follow the instructions in this manual.
(In the case of no amount instructions, apply as you think it appropriate.)
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(1) PACKING SECTION PARTS LIST

Mark No.

N

NSP

AW N =
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10

11

12

13

14

Description
Power Cable
RF Antenna Cable (PAL)
RF Antenna Cable (PAL)
Audio / Video Cable (1.5 m)
(red/white/yellow)

G-Link™ Cable (3 m)
Remote Control

Battery Cover

Dry Cell Batteries (AA/R6P)
Operating Instructions
(English)

Operating Instructions
(French)

Operating Instructions
(German)

Operating Instructions
(Italian)

Operating Instructions
(Dutch)

Operating Instructions
(Spanish)

(2) CONTRAST TABLE
DVR-LX61D/WVXK5, WYXK5, DVR-560HX-S/WVXK5, WYXK5, DVR-560HX-K/WVXK5 and WYXKS5 are
constructed the same except for the following:

Part No.

See Contrast table (2)
VDE1095
VDE1075
VDE1077

VDX1010
See Contrast table (2)
VZN1025
VEM1010
See Contrast table (2)
See Contrast table (2)
See Contrast table (2)
See Contrast table (2)

See Contrast table (2)

See Contrast table (2)

Mark No.

NSP
NSP
NSP

15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24

25
26
27
28

Description
HDD Caution 8L
HDD Caution 8L B
Warranty Card
Caution Card
Serial Label S

WEEE Label
Polyethylene Bag B5
Polyethylene Bag B5
Nonwoven Cloth Cover
Mirror Sheet

Mirror Mat
Front Pad
Rear Pad
Packing Case

Part No.

VRR1072
VRR1077
ARY7112
VRR1095
VRW2017

VRW2231
VHL1051
VHL1088
See Contrast table (2)
See Contrast table (2)

VHL1095
VHA1425
VHA1426
See Contrast table (2)

Mark | No. Symbol and Description DVR-LX61D | DVR-LX61D |DVR-560HX-S|DVR-560HX-S|DVR-560HX-K|DVR-560HX-K

/WVXK5 IWYXK5 IWVXK5 IWYXK5 IWVXK5 IWYXK5

! 1 | Power Cable ADG7077 ADG1127 ADG7077 ADG1127 ADG7077 ADG1127

6 | Remote Control VXX3284 VXX3284 VXX3285 VXX3285 VXX3292 VXX3292

9 | Operating Instructions (English) VRB1487 Not used VRB1486 Not used VRB1486 Not used

10 | Operating Instructions (French) Not used VRC1458 Not used VRC1457 Not used VRC1457

11 | Operating Instructions (German) Not used VRC1463 Not used VRC1462 Not used VRC1462

12 | Operating Instructions (Italian) Not used VRC1467 Not used VRC1466 Not used VRC1466

13 | Operating Instructions (Dutch) Not used VRC1470 Not used VRC1469 Not used VRC1469

14 | Operating Instructions (Spanish) Not used VRC1474 Not used VRC1473 Not used VRC1473

23 | Nonwoven Cloth Cover YHL1001 YHL1001 Not used Not used Not used Not used

24 | Mirror Sheet Not used Not used VHL1117 VHL1117 VHL1117 VHL1117

28 | Packing Case YHG1023 YHG1024 YHG1025 YHG1026 YHG1027 YHG1028
DVR-LX61D 107
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9.2 EXTERIOR SECTION
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“9.5 SERVICE LOADER
MAIN SECTION”.
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DVR-LX61D

“9.3 FRONT PANEL SECTION (DVR-LX61D)”,
“9.4 FRONT PANEL SECTION (DVR-560HX)”.

Refer to

DVR-LX61D
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(1) EXTERIOR SECTION PARTS LIST

Mark No.

NSP

NSP

NSP

NSP
NSP
NSP

O~ W N =

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35

36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45

Description
ETAB Assy
SERVICE DVUB Assy
SERVICE TUSB Assy
SERVICE FRJB Assy
SERVICE DTBR Assy

SERVICE LOADER MAIN

POWER SUPPLY Assy
HDD

Connector Assy
Connector Assy

Flexible Cable (40P)
Flexible Cable (24P)
Flexible Cable (11P)
Housing Assy (4P)

Housing Assy (10P)

Flexible Cable (19P)
Rubber Spacer
SATA Cable
Housing Assy (6P)
DC Fan Motor 60

Spacer Cushion
Cushion

HDD Stay

Cord Holder
Binder (BK-1)

Rubber Spacer

Rubber Spacer

Gasket 30 x 10T
Aluminum Tape 8 x 50
Aluminum Tape 13 x 25

Aluminum Tape 70 x 19
Bonnet S

PCB Support

Rubber Foot

Screw Guard

Barrier

Base Chassis
Writer Stay L
Writer Stay R
DV Angle

Insulator H.S.
Rear Panel
LAN Angle
Earth Plate TU
Tray Sheet

6 -
Part No. Mark No.
See Contrast table (2) 46
YXX1001 NSP 47
YXX1002 48
See Contrast table (2) NSP 49
VXX3319 NSP 50
See Contrast table (2) 51
VWR1405 52
See Contrast table (2) 53
PF12PP-S07 54
PF13PP-S17 55
VDA2159 56
VDA2160 57
VDA2162 58
VKP2389 59
VKP2391 60
YDA1001 61
VEB1398 62
YDX1001 63
YKP1002 64
VXM1123 65
VEB1400
VEB1401
VNE2450
VNL1971
ZCA-BK1
VEB1378
VEB1408
VEC2522
VEF1067
VEF1068
YEF1001
See Contrast table (2)
AEC1215
VEB1349
VEB1399
See Contrast table (2)
VNB1057
VNE2448
VNE2449
See Contrast table (2)
See Contrast table (2)
See Contrast table (2)
See Contrast table (2)
VBK1173
VEC2551
DVR-LX61D
6 -

Description
Tray Panel
ID Label Assy
Laser Caution Label
Serial Label S
Tape

#6-32 Screw
Screw
Screw M3 x 8

Screw M3 x 8
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw

Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw

Part No.

YNK1038

See Contrast table (2)
VRW2262

VRW2017
ZTA-156A-19

DBA1125
See Contrast table (2)
See Contrast table (2)

VBA1088
AMZ30P060FTC

See Contrast table (2)
BPZ30P080FTC
BSR30P060FTC

BSR30P080FTB
See Contrast table (2)
BSZ30P040FTC
See Contrast table (2)
See Contrast table (2)
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(2) CONTRAST TABLE
DVR-LX61D/WVXK5, WY XK5, DVR-560HX-S/WVXK5, WYXK5, DVR-560HX-K/WVXK5 and WYXK5 are
constructed the same except for the following:
P DVR-LX61D DVR-LX61D DVR-560HX-S | DVR-560HX-S | DVR-560HX-K | DVR-560HX-K
Mark | No. Symbol and Description IWVXK5 IWYXK5 IWVXK5 IWYXK5 IWVXK5 IWYXK5
1 | ETAB Assy VWV2344 VWV2344 Not used Not used Not used Not used
4 | SERVICE FRJB Assy YXX1027 YXX1027 YXX1004 YXX1004 YXX1004 YXX1004
NSP 6 | SERVICE LOADER MAIN VXU1016 VXU1016 VXU1015 VXU1015 VXU1015 VXU1015
8 | HDD VXF1131 VXF1131 VXF1152 VXF1152 VXF1152 VXF1152
32 | Bonnet S YXX1009 YXX1009 YXX1010 YXX1010 YXX1009 YXX1009
36 | Barrier VEC2548 VEC2548 Not used Not used Not used Not used
40 | DV Angle VNE2474 VNE2474 VNE2453 VNE2453 VNE2474 VNE2474
41 | Insulator H.S. VNK6329 VNK6329 Not used Not used Not used Not used
42 | Rear Panel YNA1038 YNA1038 YNA1040 YNA1040 YNA1028 YNA1028
43 | LAN Angle YNE1001 YNE1001 Not used Not used Not used Not used
NSP 47 | ID Label Assy VXW1019 VXW1019 VXW1015 VXW1015 VXW1015 VXW1015
54 | Screw VBA1112 VBA1112 BSZ30P060FTC | BSZ30P060FTC | BSZ30P0O60FBN | BSZ30PO60FBN
55 | Screw YBA1001 YBA1001 VBA1088 VBA1088 VBA1088 VBA1088
58 | Screw BPZ30P080FCC | BPZ30P080FCC | BPZ30P080FTC | BPZ30P08OFTC | BPZ30P0O8OFTC | BPZ30PO8OFTC
62 | Screw BSZ30P040FCC | BSZ30P040FCC | BSZ30P040FTC | BSZ30P040FTC | BSZ30P040FTC | BSZ30P040FTC
64 | Screw BSZ30P060FCC | BSZ30P060FCC | BSZ30P0O60FTC | BSZ30PO60FTC | BSZ30PO60FBN | BSZ30PO60FBN
65 | Screw PPZ30P080FCC | PPZ30P080FCC | PBZ30P080FTC | PBZ30P08OFTC | PBZ30P080OFTC | PBZ30PO8OFTC
110 DVR-LX61D
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9.3 FRONT PANEL SECTION (DVR-LX61D)

SERVICE TUSB

to Door Shaft

Paste lubricant hanarl (GEM1041) to

1>

GEM1041

Lubricant Hanarl

salient points of both sides of the door.
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(1) FRONT PANEL SECTION (DVR-LX61D) PARTS LIST

Mark No.

o~ WN =
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12
13
14
15

Description

SERVICE FLKY Assy
Flexible Cable (17P)
Magnet Holder Assy
Pioneer Name Plate

Earth Plate FLKY

Earth Plate

FL Filter

Door Pad

FP Bridge
Magnet Catcher B

Panel Frame
LED Lens
Door Panel
Main Key
Key Top PW

(2) CONTRAST TABLE
DVR-LX61D/WVXK5 and DVR-LX61D/WYXKS5 are constructed the same except for the following:

Part No.
YXX1006
YDA1002
AEC1077
VAM1158
VBK1176

VBK1179
VEC2544
VEC2562
VNE2464
VNE2482

VNK6149
VNK6290
YAH1001

YNK1004
YNK1005

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29

Description
Key Top REC
Door Base
Door Ring
FL Lens
Optical Lens

Center Lens
Damper Assy
Sub Panel PTD
Function Key PTD
Front Panel PTD

Flat Head Screw
Screw

Part No.
YNK1006
YNK1011
YNK1013
YNK1025
YNK1035

YNK1034
YXA1001
YXA1010
YXA1054

See Contrast table (2)

VBA1113
BPZ30P080OFTC

. DVR-LX61D DVR-LX61D
Mark | No. Symbol and Description IWVXK5 IWYXK5
Front Panel PTD YXA1044 YXA1025
DVR-LX61D
5 L 6 - 7 m
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9.4 FRONT PANEL SECTION (DVR-560HX-S, -K)

SERVICE TUSB

to Door Shaft

%
Paste lubricant hanarl (GEM1041) to

Lubricant Hanarl \
GEM1041 LB

M GEM1041
salient points of both sides of the door.

DVR-LX61D
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(1) FRONT PANEL SECTION (DVR-560HX) PARTS LIST

Mark No. Description Part No.
1 SERVICE FLKY Assy YXX1005
2 Flexible Cable (17P) YDA1002
3  Pioneer Name Plate See Contrast table (2)
4  Earth Plate FLKY VBK1176
5 Earth Plate VBK1179
6  Rubber Foot VEB1349
7  Rubber Sheet VEB1396
8  Door Cushion VEC2561
9 FP Bridge VNE2464
10 Panel Frame VNK6149
11 eceee
12 Key Top PW See Contrast table (2)
13 Key Top REC See Contrast table (2)
14 Door Spring YBK1001
15 Main Key YNK1004
NSP 16 LensL YNK1007
NSP 17 Key Lens YNK1009
NSP 18 Key Base YNK1010
NSP 19 LensR YNK1008
20 FLKB Holder 2 YNK1043
21 FLLens PTD YXA1012
22 Door PTD See Contrast table (2)
NSP 23 Front Panel PTD See Contrast table (2)
24  Sub Panel PTD YXA1027
25 Function Key PTD See Contrast table (2)
NSP 26 Tray Screw DBA1327
27 Front Panel Assy S See Contrast table (2)
28 Flat Head Screw VBA1113
29 Screw BPZ30P080FTC
30 Screw BPZ30P120FTB

(2) CONTRAST TABLE
DVR-560HX-S/WVXKS5, WYXK5, DVR-560HX-K/WVXK5 and WYXKS5 are constructed the same except for the
following:

Mark | No. Symbol and Description DVR-560HX-S|DVR-560HX-S|DVR-560HX-K|DVR-560HX-K
/WVXK5 IWYXK5 /WVXK5 IWYXK5
3 | Pioneer Name Plate VAM1148 VAM1148 VAM1153 VAM1153
12 | Key Top PW VNK6359 VNK6359 VNK6239 VNK6239
13 | Key Top REC VNK6361 VNK6361 VNK6240 VNK6240
22 | Door PTD YXA1013 YXA1013 YXA1034 YXA1034
NSP 23 | Front Panel PTD YXA1045 YXA1026 YXA1046 YXA1033
25 | Function Key PTD YXA1053 YXA1053 YXA1054 YXA1054
27 | Front Panel Assy S YXA1072 YXA1071 YXA1075 YXA1074

DVR-LX61D
] 5 - 6 - 7 L 8




9.5 SERVICE LOADER MAIN SECTION

Reuse (%) marked parts when

¢ Case Screw S
(DBA1250) x2

exachanging SERVICE LOADER Assy.

ﬂ\%

FaIS LIOVUINOD

——
Fa/s8
LIOVUNOINON

DVR-LX61D




5 |

6

(1) SERVICE LOADER MAIN SECTION PARTS LIST

Mark

NSP

2
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Description Part No.
SERVICE MAIN Assy See Contrast table (2)
SERVICE LOADER Assy VXX3306
Radiation Sheet (Silicon) VEB1360
Heatsink VNH1079
FFC U11 DDX1208
Low Case U11 DNC1761
Silicon Sheet R9B DEB1726
Tape cccoe
Screw BBZ30P060FTC
Screw DBA1220

(2) CONTRAST TABLE
DVR-LX61D/WVXK5, WYXK5, DVR-560HX-S/WVXK5, WYXK5, DVR-560HX-K/WVXK5 and WYXKS5 are
constructed the same except for the following:

Mark | No Svmbol and Descriotion DVR-LX61D | DVR-LX61D |DVR-560HX-S|DVR-560HX-S|DVR-560HX-K|DVR-560HX-K
: Y P /WVXKS5 /WYXKS5 /WVXK5 /WYXK5 /WVXKS5 /WYXK5
1 | SERVICE MAIN Assy VXX3320 | VXX3320 | VXX3321 VXX3321 VXX3321 VXX3321
DVR-LX61D 117
5 L 6 - 7 m 8



